

Nos. 14-2111, 14-2114

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

SAMUEL CALDERON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE CO., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

(No. 8:10-cv-01958-RWT)

(Honorable Roger W. Titus, Senior District Judge)

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE CO., ET AL.

Kate Comerford Todd
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-3187

Collin O'Connor Udell
Counsel of Record
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
90 State House Square, 8th Floor
Hartford, Connecticut 06103
(860)-522-0505
collin.udell@jacksonlewis.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON NEXT PAGE

Karen R. Harned
Elizabeth Milito
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 406-4443

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	<i>ii</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>iii</i>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Panel’s Approach Conflicts with Settled Law Regarding the Administrative Exemption in a Host of Contexts	2
II. The Panel’s Decision Will Impose Significant Costs on Employers and Employees Alike.....	5
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Heffelfinger v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 492 F. App'x 710 (9th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Hines v. State Room, Inc.</i> , 665 F.3d 235 (1st Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Reich v. John Alden Life Ins. Co.</i> , 126 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Roe-Midgett v. CC Servs., Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Schaefer-Larose v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 679 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2012)	2, 3
<i>Viola v. Comprehensive Health Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 441 F. App'x 660 (11th Cir. 2011)	3
FEDERAL STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 201, <i>et seq.</i>	1
RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)	9
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)	9
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)	9
REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 541.203(a)	4
29 C.F.R. § 541.203(b)	4
29 C.F.R. § 541.203(d)	4
29 C.F.R. § 541.602(a)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Chamber of Commerce of the United States, Comments on RIN 1235-AA11, Proposed Rule, <i>Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees</i> , 80 FR 38516 (July 6, 2015) (“Chamber Comments”)	5, 6
Ben James, <i>FLSA, FMLA Lawsuits Soaring, New Statistics Show</i> , LAW360, March 11, 2015, available at http://www.law360.com/articles/630168/flsa-fmla-lawsuits-soaring-new-statistics-show	7
Bruce R. Millman, <i>What Should Employers Do To Prepare for Coming White Collar Pay Change?</i> , N.Y. BUS. J., Aug. 26, 2015, available at http://www.bizjournals.com/newyork/news/2015/08/26/bruce-millman-dol-exempt-worker-overtime-proposal.html	6
Secretary of Labor Thomas E. Perez, <i>The Most Important Family Value</i> , HUFFINGTON POST, May 27, 2014, available at http://www.huffingtonpost.com/thomas-e-perez/the-most-important-family_b_5397442.html (discussing importance of workplace flexibility	7
James Sherk, <i>Salaried Overtime Requirements: Employers Will Offset Them with Lower Pay</i> , THE HERITAGE FOUNDATION BACKGROUNDER, July 2, 2015, available at http://www.heritage.org/research/reports/2015/07/salaried-overtime-requirements-employers-will-offset-them-with-lower-pay	7
